

No. 11-3964

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

HARLAN-CUMBERLAND COAL COMPANY

Petitioner

v.

**FRANKLIN FARMER;
DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

Respondents

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits Review Board,
United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor
RAE ELLEN JAMES
Associate Solicitor
SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI
Counsel for Appellate Litigation
HELEN H. COX
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N-2117
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	
A. Statutory and regulatory background	4
1. Elements of entitlement and the 15-year presumption	4
2. Subsequent claims	7
B. Factual background and Farmer’s initial claim.....	8
C. The claim on appeal.....	9
1. The relevant medical evidence.....	10
2. Summary of the decisions below	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	
A. Standard of Review	21
B. The ALJ’s conclusion that Harlan-Cumberland did not rebut the 15-year presumption is supported by substantial evidence.....	21
1. The ALJ permissibly discounted Dr. Dahhan’s opinion as inadequately explained.....	22
2. The ALJ permissibly credited Dr. Rasmussen’s opinion that Farmer’s disability was caused, in part, by exposure to coal mine dust	25
C. Petitioner’s severability argument is moot.....	29
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>A&E Coal Co. v. Adams</i> , 694 F.3d 798 (6th Cir. 2012)	22, 26
<i>Adams v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 816 F.2d 1116 (6th Cir.1987)	24
<i>Ansel v. Weinberger</i> , 529 F.2d 304 (6th Cir. 1976)	5, 6
<i>Barber v. Director, OWCP</i> , 43 F.3d 899 (4th Cir. 1995)	6, 23
<i>Cornett v. Benham Coal Co.</i> , 227 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Crockett Collieries v. Barrett</i> , 478 F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 2007)	16, 21, 25
<i>Cumberland River Coal Co. v. Banks</i> , 690 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2012)	4, 6, 7, 8, 27
<i>Eastover Mining Co. v. Williams</i> , 338 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2003)	19, 24, 27, 28, 29
<i>Hatfield v. Sec’y of HHS</i> , 743 F.2d 1150 (6th Cir. 1984)	22
<i>Keene v. Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 645 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2011)	7, 29
<i>Martin v. Ligon Preparation Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 302 (6th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Morris v. Matthews</i> , 557 F.2d 563 (6th Cir. 1977)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Morrison v. Tennessee Consolidated Coal Co.</i> , 644 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2011)	5, 6, 21, 22
<i>Mullins Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 484 U.S. 135 (1987).....	22
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , --- U.S. ---, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	4, 20, 30
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Groves</i> , 277 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Hill</i> , 123 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 1997)	5, 21
<i>State of Florida v. HHS</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Thaddeus-X v. Blatter</i> , 175 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999) (<i>en banc</i>).....	29
<i>Thompson v. Underwood</i> , 407 F.2d 994 (6th Cir. 1969)	27
<i>Usery v. Turner-Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	5
<i>Youghiogeny & Ohio Coal Co. v. Webb</i> , 49 F.3d 244 (6th Cir. 1995)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Statutes:</u>	<u>Page</u>
Black Lung Benefits Act, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-945 (2006 & Supp. IV 2010)	
Section 401(a), 30 U.S.C. § 901(a).....	4
Section 402(b), 30 U.S.C. § 902(b).....	4
Section 411(c)(3), 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(3).....	5
Section 411(c)(4), 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 9, 19, 21
Section 413(b), 30 U.S.C. § 923(b).....	11
Section 422(a), 30 U.S.C. § 932(a).....	2
Black Lung Benefits Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-303, 86 Stat. 150 (1972).....	6
Black Lung Benefits Amendments of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-119, 95 Stat. 1635 (1981).....	6
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. § 901 <i>et seq.</i>	
Section 21(a), 33 U.S.C. § 921(a).....	2
Section 21(b)(3), 33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3).....	2
Section 21(c), 33 U.S.C. § 921(c).....	2
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	
Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 1556.....	1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 17, 20, 29
Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 1556(a).....	10
Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 1556(c).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Regulations:</u>	<u>Page</u>
20 C.F.R. § 718.1.....	4
20 C.F.R. § 718.104(d).....	18, 24
20 C.F.R. § 718.201.....	6
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(1).....	6
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2).....	6, 11
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(b).....	6, 11, 23
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(c).....	7
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(1).....	11
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(4).....	17, 25
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(1).....	9
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)(i).....	11
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)(ii).....	11
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(c)(1).....	26
20 C.F.R. § 718.304.....	5
20 C.F.R. § 718.305.....	6
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(a).....	15
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d).....	15
20 C.F.R. § 725.202(d).....	4
20 C.F.R. § 725.309.....	7
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d)(3).....	8
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d)(4).....	8
20 C.F.R. § 725.495(a)(1).....	8
<u>Miscellaneous:</u>	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure, Rule 26(a)(1)(C).....	2
